[image: ]


RESOLUTION No.	
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE CONTRACT WITH RESTPADD INC, REDDING FOR THE PROVISION OF TWENTY-HOUR LOCKED ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS OF NEVADA COUNTY TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $1,090,000 TO $1,640,000 (AN INCREASE OF $550,000) AND REVISE EXHIBIT “B”, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE AND DIRECTS THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES. 22-246) (RES. 22-601) (RES. 23-099) (RES. 24-188)

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, per Resolution 22-246, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the renewal with Restpadd Inc, Redding to provide 24-hour locked acute psychiatric services for residents of Nevada County who meet criteria for 5150 and placement of this contract allows continuation of essential, mandated services for medically necessary inpatient services to eligible residents of Nevada County who have a mental illness and /or emotional disturbances that require acute psychiatric hospitalization services, which was amended on December 13, 2022 per Resolution 22-601 and was subsequently amended on March 14, 2023 per Resolution 23-099 and again May 24,2024 on per Resolution 24-188; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the Maximum Contract Price from $1,090,000 to $1,640,000(an increase of $550,000) due to an increased need for services to support people in an acute mental health crisis, and revise Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 4  to the Professional Services Contract by and between the Restpadd Inc, Redding, for the provision of twenty-four hour locked acute psychiatric services for residents of Nevada County in the maximum amount of $1,640,000 for the contract term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada and authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller to release $275,000 fund balance in Fund 1481 and amend Behavioral Health’s budget as follows: 
Fiscal Year 2024/25
Revenue:	 1589 40110 493 8202 / 446250		$275,000
			 1589 40110 493 8202 / 474004		$275,000
Expenditure: 1589 40110 493 8201 / 521520		$550,000
			 1481 40130 493 1000 / 550704		$275,000


image1.png
Nevada County, CA Board of Supervisor: ‘elcome - Netscape |_ =] x]

File Edit View Go Communicator Help

< ¥ A DF 2 £ I3 & @

Back Forvard Reload Home Search Guide  Prnt  Secuity  Stop

7| § Bookmarks i Location [ritp:/ jwww.co nevada ca.us/ncbos/boardsupvsrs/welcome hirn? ~

Nevada County Board of Supervisors

>

Eric Rood Administrative Center
950 Maidu Avenue
Nevada City, CA 95959

Voice:  (530) 265-1480
Toll Free: (888) 785-1480 *
Fax: (530) 265-1234

* Nevada County Only

Meail Board of Supenisors

=il [Document Done

8 Start| & Cardile -(..| inbox-wic. | FllMcrosoft.. | 38 Micrasoft... [ Nevada . | § MHERCIED s22am





